Public Document Pack

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Tuesday, 5th August, 2025 at 7.00 pm

To:
Cllr Gareth Williams, Leader of the Council
Clir Sophie Porter, Deputy Leader and Healthy Communities & Active Lives Portfolio
Holder

Clir A.H. Crawford, Finance & Resources Portfolio Holder
CliIr Jules Crossley, Policy, Performance & Sustainability Portfolio Holder
Clir Keith Dibble, Housing & Planning Portfolio Holder
CliIr Christine Guinness, Pride in Place / Neighbourhood Services Portfolio Holder
Clir Julie Hall, Economy, Skills & Regeneration Portfolio Holder

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Chris Todd, Democratic
Support Officer, on 01252 398825 or e-mail: chris.todd@rushmoor.gov.uk

AGENDA

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST —

Under the Council’'s Code of Conduct for Councillors, all Members are required to
disclose relevant Interests in any matter to be considered at the meeting. Where the
matter directly relates to a Member’'s Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other
Registrable Interest, that Member must not participate in any discussion or vote on
the matter and must not remain in the room unless they have been granted a
dispensation (see note below). If the matter directly relates to ‘Non-Registrable
Interests’, the Member’s participation in the meeting will depend on the nature of the
matter and whether it directly relates or affects their financial interest or well-being or
that of a relative, friend or close associate, applying the tests set out in the Code.




NOTE:
On 27th May, 2021, the Council’'s Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards
Committee granted dispensations to Members appointed by the Council to the Board
of the Rushmoor Development Partnership and as Directors of Rushmoor Homes
Limited.

MINUTES - (Pages 1 - 6)
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 8th July, 2025 (copy attached).

BUDGET MANAGEMENT - MONTH 3 — (Pages 7 - 14)
(ClIr A.H. Crawford, Finance & Resources Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. FIN2513 (copy attached), which sets out the Council’s
forecasted financial position for 2025/26 as at the end of June, 2025.

COUNCIL PLAN, PERFORMANCE AND RISK REGISTER QUARTERLY UPDATE
Q1 APRIL TO JUNE 2025/26 — (Pages 15 - 62)
(ClIr Jules Crossley, Policy, Performance and Sustainability Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. ED2506 (copy attached), which sets out performance
monitoring information in relation to the Council Delivery Plan and Risk Register for
the first quarter of 2025/26.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC -

To consider resolving:

That, subject to the public interest test, the public be excluded from this meeting
during the discussion of the undermentioned item to avoid the disclosure of exempt

information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act,
1972 indicated against such item:

Item Schedule Category
No. 12A Para.
No.
6 3 Information relating to financial or business affairs

ALDERSHOT CREMATORIUM - PROPOSAL TO INCREASE BUDGET FOR
REFURBISHMENT - (Pages 63 - 80)
(Clir Christine Guinness, Pride in Place / Neighbourhood Services Portfolio Holder)

To consider Exempt Report No. 0S2513 (copy attached), which sets out a proposal
to increase the budget for the refurbishment of the Aldershot Crematorium.



10.

11.

AGENDA ITEM No. 2

CABINET

Meeting held on Tuesday, 8th July, 2025 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 7.00
pm.

Voting Members
Cllr Gareth Williams, Leader of the Council
Clir Sophie Porter, Deputy Leader and Healthy Communities & Active Lives Portfolio
Holder

Cllr A.H. Crawford, Finance & Resources Portfolio Holder
CliIr Keith Dibble, Housing & Planning Portfolio Holder
CliIr Christine Guinness, Pride in Place / Neighbourhood Services Portfolio Holder

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Jules Crossley and
Councillor Julie Hall.

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in
procedure, from 21st July, 2025.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST —

Having regard to the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, no declarations of
interest were made.

MINUTES -

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 3rd June, 2025 were confirmed
and signed by the Chairman.

BUDGET MANAGEMENT - OUTTURN 2024/25 -
(ClIr Alex Crawford, Finance & Resources Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2512, which set out an update on the
Council’'s budget outturn position for 2024/25.

Members were reminded that the Council had approved the 2024/25 budget with a
deficit of £5.379 million, partly mitigated by a savings target of £740,000 to be
achieved in year, resulting in a £4.639 million drawdown from the £12.075 million of
available reserves. It was reported that, by year end on 31st March, 2025, the
Council had made an overall saving of £5.155 million, resulting in only £224,000
being required from reserves. A savings target of £1.784 million had been set for
2025/26 and this had already been achieved, with £2.1 million of savings identified.

The Cabinet was pleased with the progress that had been made in addressing the
Council’s challenging financial position and expressed gratitude to the finance team
for its work in this respect. It was noted that prudent financial management would
continue to be required for the foreseeable future.

-7-

Pack Page 1



12.

13.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

0] the unaudited budget outturn position for 2024/25, currently drawing £224,000
from reserves but subject to further due diligence and audit, as set out in
Report No. FIN2512, be noted;

(i) the revenue budget carry forward schedule and capital slippage, as set out in
paragraph 2.9 of the Report, be noted,

(i)  the future presentation of an updated Medium Term Financial Strategy at the
Cabinet meeting in September, 2025 be noted;

(iv)  the supplementary estimates for Property, Legal and the Crematorium project,
as set out in the Report, be approved;

(v)  the additional Capital projects, to be funded by S106 funding, as set out in
paragraph 3.4 of the Report, be approved; and

(vi) the Savings Review proposals, as set out in paragraph 3.8 of the Report, be
approved.

FILM STUDIO RATE RELIEF POLICY —
(ClIr Alex Crawford, Finance & Resources Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2511, which set out a new scheme of relief
that had been announced by the Government in relation to business rates payable
by film studios.

Members were informed that the scheme would provide up to 40% relief on net rates
payable. It was intended that the scheme would be in place for a limited period only,
so instead of introducing legislation in this respect, the Government was asking
authorities to award relief using discretionary powers. It was confirmed that the
Government would reimburse any film studio relief awarded.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that the Film Studio Relief Policy, as set out in Appendix A
of Report No. FIN2511, be approved.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION - UPDATE -
(ClIr Gareth Williams, Leader of the Council)

The Cabinet considered Report No. ED2504, which provided an update on work
carried in respect of the ongoing Local Government Reorganisation (LGR) process.

Members were reminded that the interim LGR plan had been submitted by the
deadline of 21st March, 2025, with the final business case to be submitted to the
Government by 26th September, 2025. The interim plan had been drawn up
collaboratively by all authorities in the Hampshire and Isle of Wight area and had
expressed the Council’'s preference, taking into account sense of place and the
economic geography of the area, for the formation of a unitary council formed from
Rushmoor Borough Council, Hart District Council and Basingstoke and Deane
Borough Council. KPMG had been appointed to support Councils across Hampshire

-8-

Pack Page 2



14.

and the Isle of Wight to prepare the necessary evidence base and support the
development of a business case to enable final proposals to be agreed and
submitted to the Government. The Report also set out the arrangements for
engagement with residents, businesses, partners and voluntary organisations. This
engagement would include seeking residents’ views on the establishment of parish
councils and/or Neighbourhood Area Committees, as part of a Community
Governance Review.

In discussing the Report, the Cabinet expressed strong support for the LGR process
and felt that this would enable better, joined-up services to be delivered to local
residents. Members also considered it was important to allow residents to express
views on subjects such as the formation of parish/town councils before the Council’s
view was formed.

The Cabinet RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that

(1) the update on the LGR programme to date and the continuing collaboration
with eleven other councils on options that would replace the current fifteen
councils with four new unitary councils on the mainland, keeping the Isle of
Wight as its own unitary Council, as set out in Report No. ED2504, be noted,

(i) confirmation that the formation of a unitary council based on the areas of
Rushmoor, Hart and Basingstoke and Deane continued to be the preferred
option for Rushmoor, be approved, based on the assessment criteria and
representing the best balance of a Council large enough to deliver high quality
services and value for money but small enough to be connected to the place
and the needs of the people the council would serve;

(i)  the programme of engagement being undertaken to ensure that all residents,
businesses and partners had an opportunity to feed into the process, as set
out in the Report, be noted; and

(iv) the endorsement of the Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards
Committee’s recommendation to the Council to approve the Terms of
Reference for the Community Governance Review, as set in Report No.
LEG2510, be approved.

RUSHMOOR TOGETHER —
(ClIr Sophie Po
[...]
t Council meetings. Also set out
were the items planned to utilise the remaining budget, including the development of
a Community Mediation Service and a grant to Rushmoor Together.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

)] the spend so far and how this supported wider community cohesion and
resilience, as set out in Report No. ED2502, be noted;

i) the remaining allocation of funding, as set out in the Report, be endorsed; and

iii) the alignment of the spending to the Council’s Delivery Plan, along with the
priorities of Rushmoor Together, a partnership plan for tackling inequalities
and supporting the local community, be noted.

RENEWAL OF THE ALDERSHOT PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER -
(ClIr Christine Guinness, Pride in Place / Neighbourhood Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. OS2508, which proposed the renewal of a
Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) for Aldershot town centre, following a period
of public consultation. Members were informed that the purpose of the Order was to
assist in managing ongoing antisocial behaviour related to the consumption of
alcohol in a public space and other associated behaviours, including public urination
and defecation. The existing PSPO had been in place since July 2022 and data,

-10 -

Pack Page 4



17.

along with the consultation responses, had demonstrated the ongoing need for the
order.

The Cabinet expressed support for the the renewal of the order, which had enabled
swift action to be taken to deal with the identified antisocial behaviour in Aldershot
town centre, for the benefit of local residents and businesses and visitors to the
town.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that the renewal of the Aldershot Public Spaces Protection
Order, as set out in Report No. 0S2508, be approved.

FARNBOROUGH LEISURE CENTRE - UPDATE AND NEXT STEPS -
(ClIr Sophie Porter, Deputy Leader and Healthy Communities & Active Lives Portfolio
Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. REG2503, which set out an update and the next
steps in relation to the provision of a new leisure centre in Farnborough.

The Cabinet was reminded that, in February 2025, the Cabinet had agreed to
progress with the revised approach for the delivery of a leisure centre in
Farnborough, utilising the remaining Levelling Up funding. Approval had been given
to progress design works to the end of RIBA Stage 3, to submit a planning
application and to commence the procurement of the leisure operator. Members
were now receiving an update on progress with the project and with the leisure
operator procurements. The report also set out the next steps in relation to delivering
the project within the parameters of the Levelling Up Fund timescales. It was
confirmed that a planning application was expected to be submitted in September,
2025.

The Cabinet was supportive of the progress to date and felt that this would deliver an
important, affordable facility for the Borough.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

0] the progress with the design of the leisure centre and the changes made as a
result of the preliminary market engagement sessions with operators, as set
out in Report No. REG2503, be noted,;

(i) the conclusion of RIBA Stage 2 on schedule, the commencement of RIBA
Stage 3 and the timetable for the project to the conclusion of RIBA Stage 4, as
set out in the Report, be noted,;

(i)  the extension of the current Access Agreement for RIBA Stage 4, on the
conclusion of RIBA Stage 3, subject to the forecasted operator income being
in line with expectations, be approved, with costs for RIBA Stage 4 of up to
£660,000 to be drawn from the Levelling Up Fund;

(iv)  the arrangements for the pre planning consultation, as set out in the Report,
be noted,;

-11 -

Pack Page 5



(v)  the revised operator procurement consultation, as set out in the Report, be
noted; and

(vi)  the setting up of special meetings of the Cabinet and the Council, as required,
to enable the concurrent entering into of both the build and operator contracts,
be approved.

The Meeting closed at 8.15 pm.

CLLR GARETH WILLIAMS, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-12 -
Pack Page 6



AGENDA ITEM No. 3

CABINET COUNCILLOR A.H. CRAWFORD
FINANCE & RESOURCES PORTFOLIO HOLDER
5t AUGUST 2025 REPORT NO. FIN2513

KEY DECISION? NO

BUDGET MANAGEMENT - MONTH 3 (Q1)

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS:
This report sets out the forecasted financial position for 2025/26 as at the end of June 2025.

CABINET is recommended to:

i. Note the Revenue budget forecast as set out in Section 3.1 of the report

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1.  The Budget is a major decision for the Council and setting and maintaining a
balanced budget is a statutory requirement. This report provides an update on
the forecasted outturn position against approved budget for the current financial
year 2025/26 based upon service manager information as at the end of June
2025 with additional finance due diligence. Heads of Service, Service
Managers and the Finance Team work collaboratively to produce robust
forecasts and validate forecast assumptions.

2. BACKGROUND AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
2.1. The Council has a statutory obligation to set and maintain a balanced budget.
In February 2025 the Council identified a significant challenge to its future

financial sustainability (as set out at the February 2025 Budget Council).

2.2. The forecast outturn for 2025/26 is on track with the full £1.8million savings
requirement achieved.

2.3. The level of external borrowing has reduced through careful cashflow
management delaying and reducing the need to borrow externally. Whilst the
council has utilised more of its cashflow to avoid external borrowing, the overall
reduction in level of borrowing required in the MTFS can only be achieved
through capital receipts.

3. CURRENT YEAR FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

Revenue Account

Pack Page 7



3.1. The original net General Fund Revenue budget for 2025/26 was approved by Council
at their meeting in February 2025. The latest approved budget also includes budget
carry forwards of £101
[...]
ride in Place Grand
Skills & Resources Communi ng& Commu Performance & Total
Regenerati ties & Plann nicatio & Neighbourhoo
on Active ing ns Sustainability d Services
Lives

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Staff Costs (239) (341) 87 (46) (13) 56 (124) (620)
Contracted Services 56 (2) 57 11 8 (11) 119
Utilities & Business Rates (139) (16) 5 (150)
Professional Consultancy 1 33 40 74
I (1) (1)
Equipment 1 1
Maintenance 5 5
Other Costs 13 13 5 5 36
Fees and Charges (11) 51 131 93
Property Related Income (306) (18) (324)
Property Service Charges -
Grant 5 (24) 5 27 (3) 14 24
Other Income -
Service Sub-Total (609) (346) 146 48 (13) 101 8 (673)
Vacancy Margin 400
Total (273)

Delivery of Target

3.3. Full Council on 27th February 2025 approved the 2025/26 revenue and capital
budget and the 2025-28 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). The
council set a 2025-26 balanced budget with a planned reserve drawdown of
£3.4m and a savings target of £1.8m of net budget reduction in 2025-26. As
reported in the July Outturn Report, the latest forecast shows the savings

3.4.

3.5.

target has been achieved.

The service cost review aimed to achieve temporary budget reduction by
identifying where expenditure can be held back during 2025-26. The focus was
on expenditure that could be stopped in year without a significant or immediate
impact on services received by residents. The process has resulting in £1.095m
being identified and reduced the in-year savings target.

The 2025-26 budget also included a one off £1m provision for book losses on
Treasury Management long term pooled fund investments. The government
delayed the requirement to make this provision until April 2029. Therefore, the
full £1.784m savings requirement for 2025-26 has been achieved.

Pack Page 9



3.6.

3.7.

3.8.

3.9.

3.10.

3.11.

3.12.

3.13.

3.14.

Work will continue as planned to identify long term sustainable savings to
achieve financial sustainability and resolve the £2.784m savings requirement
for 2026-27 and £3.781m for 2027-28 as set out in the MTFS. Work is also
ongoing to revise the February 2025 MTFS with the latest available information
and update the savings requirement based upon the latest information to
achieve financial sustainability. This will be brought to the September Cabinet.

Key Service Variations

Each of these variances are being worked through to evaluate the certainty of
the forecast and impact on the MTFS budget requirement.

Staff savings of over £620k are forecast to be achieved in year which is beyond
the £400k vacancy margin built into the budget, providing a net £220k saving.
An overspend for legal resources is forecast at circa £100k, and further report
will be made to committee on this at a future date.

Property income overall is a positive outlook, with lease increases in a number
of sites improving the income position by a net £306k. These include up to
£200k additional forecast at Frimley 4 Business Park.

Utilities and business rates are delivering savings particularly in the property
area. Energy prices have reduced within this financial year for the Council, and
savings due to disposals and reduced vacancies have been achieved.

Hampshire County Council leaving the Rushmoor Office Buildings has left a
shortfall within the fees and charges of £90k.

Interest rate assumptions within the approved budget are 5%, however rates
below this have been achieved within this financial year. If capital receipts
delivery is achieved to target timescales, further savings may be achievable,
however anticipated delays have minimised the forecast savings at this stage.
As confidence builds throughout the financial year, interest performance may
improve.

In addition, interest costs are to be capitalised for the Crematorium until
handover of the completed project. This reduced net interest costs within
revenue by circa £35k in the current financial year. This accounting treatment
increases the overall cost and borrowing requiremen
[...]
ut within the report.

Equalities Impact Implications

No direct impact.

Other

There are no further implications of this report to consider.

CONCLUSIONS

The council set a 2025-26 balanced budget with a planned reserve drawdown

of £3.4m and a savings target of £1.8m of net budget reduction in 2025-26.
The latest forecast shows the savings target has been achieved.

Pack Page 13



5.2. If the in-year financial situation determines, cost controls can be implemented
to slow down the rate of expenditure until the situation is resolved.

5.3. Overall, the financial position over the MTFS period continues to be challenging,
progress is being made and officers will continue to monitor closely and report
updates regularly to councillors.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:
e Budget Management - Outturn 2024/25— 8" July 2025
e General Fund Budget 2025/26 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2025/26
to 2028/29 - Council — 27th February 2025

CONTACT DETAILS:

Report Author — Rosie Plaistowe-Melham rosie.plaistowe@rushmoor.gov.uk
Head of Service — Peter Vickers peter.vickers@rushmoor.gov.uk

Pack Page 14



AGENDA ITEM No. 4

CABINET COUNCILLOR JULES CROSSLEY
POLICY, PERFORMANCE & SUSTAINABILITY
PORTFOLIO HOLDER

5 AUGUST 2025

KEY DECISION: NO REPORT NO. ED2506
COUNCIL DELIVERY PLAN, PERFORMANCE

& RISK QUARTERLY UPDATE
Q1 APRIL TO JUNE 2025/26

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS:

This report sets out the performance monitoring for the Council Delivery Plan for the
first quarter of 2025/26. Annex A sets out progress on key projects and activities and
Annex B sets out a range of indicators and measures used by the Council to monitor
how the Council runs services and how the borough is performing.

The report also sets out the key risks that could impact on the Council’s services and
the delivery of the Council’s key priorities and includes the updated register of risks
at Appendix C.

The Cabinet is recommended to:

i) Note the progress made towards delivering the Council Delivery Plan and the
latest performance information

ii) Consider changes to the Corporate Risk Register as set out in sections 3.3. —
3.6 of this report.

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Regular performance management is used to understand service performance
and drive improvement across the Council’s services.

1.2 Effective performance management:

e Helps to ensure that the Council is achieving what it set out to do and giving
good value for money — without measuring results it is difficult to tell success
from failure

e It enables the understanding of “how the Council is doing”

e Helps to identify success (so that it can be rewarded and learnt from) and to
identify failure (so that it can be corrected and learnt from)

e Is linked to good decision making - using information about how things are
now in order to make decisions about how to make them better

e Helps to ensure decisions have been carried through

¢ |[s at the heart of good management

Pack Page 15



1.3 This report sets out performance monitoring information for the Council’s
Delivery Plan, Council Performance Data and the Risk Register for the period of
April to June 2025. Annex A sets out progress on key projects and activities and
Annex B sets out a range of indicators and measures used by the Council to
monitor how the Council runs services and how the borough is performing.

2. BACKGROUND TO THE DELIVERY PLAN

2.1 The Council Delivery Plan was approved at Council at its meeting on 10 July
2025. The plan sets out the Council’s priorities and the key projects and activities
the council will take over the next year that contribute towards delivering the new
strategic priorities.

2.2 The Plan is structured across five themes:
e Skills, Economy, and Regeneration
Homes for All: Quality Living, Affordable Housing
Community and Wellbeing: Active Lives, Healthier and Stronger Communities
Pride in Place: Clean, Safe and Vibrant Neighbourhoods
The Future and Financial Sustainability

2.3 The Delivery Plan currently includes 23 priorities which for performance
monitoring are each assigned a status of Blue (Complete or new), Red (Not on
track), Amber (risk of non-delivery or part delivery only) or Green (on track). Each
priority also has a direction of travel status to enable members to see whether
the status of a project or activity is improving or not since the previous quarter.
As this is the first quarter many of the priorities are being measured some do not
have a direction of travel status this quarter.

2.4 Annex B sets out a mix of measures and indicators that have been selected to
show council service performance and also provide a picture of how the borough
is performing. In some cases the Council is able to influence the measure or
indicator directly, for example “satisfaction with the way the council runs things”
in other instances the measure or indicator shows how the borough is performing
and the Council can only influence changes, for example “Unemployment -
Claimant Count % of the working age population”.

2.5 The Corporate Risk Register is also included in the Council’'s quarterly
performance reports to highlight factors that could impact on the future delivery
of the Council Plan or affect the Council’s service performance.

3 PROGRESS AGAINST THE DELVIERY PLAN

3.1 Annex A sets out the position of delivering the plan at the end of quarter 1 (30
June 2025), with 20 of the 23 (86%) of the priorities on track. There has been
good progress against the plan and key highlights this quarter are shown by
theme below.

3.2 Economy, Skills and Regeneration

e Farnborough Job Fair was held on 15 May including representation from 36
businesses/partners and approximately 800 attendees

Pack Page 16



3.3

3.4

3.5

Supported 38 individuals with a 1-1 business support session and supported a
new series of business support workshops with WSX Enterprises

Organised and attended business events and stakeholder workshops to
discuss sector development plans and convened the quarterly Rushmo
[...]
ty and transparency of reporting being improved.

Inaccurate reporting of financial ES 8 Medium Medium
position ickers Decisions are made on incorrect assumptions. Training and support provided to all budget managers. Financial forecast is Integrity of forecasts being reviewed ensuring correlation to assumptions in the ©
Decisions are taken on an ad-hoc basis without understanding or consideration of reviewed by Head of Finance prior to publication. budget, history of variances and experience in the current external environment.
wider financial position. Business Partnering training provided to finance team to develop skills and Further service manager training to ensure skills or organisation support financial
awareness. management.
Changing priorities and " N . B . N B . N P L B -
M Karen Redacted. Full remediation plan in place — details are not included in this Redacted. Full remediation plan in place — details are not included in this . Redacted. Full remediation plan in place — details are not included in this
outcomes from either RDP ES . o 12 . . - Medium . " L d
Edwards register due to their sensitive nature. register due to their sensitive nature. register due to their sensitive nature.

partner

T9 abed oed




This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM No. 6

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	3 BUDGET MANAGEMENT - MONTH 3
	4 COUNCIL PLAN, PERFORMANCE AND RISK REGISTER QUARTERLY UPDATE Q1 APRIL TO JUNE 2025/26
	Blank Page
	Q1 Council Delivery Plan, performance and risk monitoring - Annex A.pdf
	Blank Page

	Q1 Council Delivery Plan, performance and risk monitoring - Annex B.pdf
	Blank Page


	6 ALDERSHOT CREMATORIUM - PROPOSAL TO INCREASE BUDGET FOR REFURBISHMENT



Minutes of the meeting


- 13 - 
 

CABINET 
 
Meeting held on Tuesday, 5th August, 2025 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr Gareth Williams, Leader of the Council 
Cllr Sophie Porter, Deputy Leader and Healthy Communities & Active Lives Portfolio 

Holder 
 

Cllr A.H. Crawford, Finance & Resources Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Keith Dibble, Housing & Planning Portfolio Holder 

Cllr Julie Hall, Economy, Skills & Regeneration Portfolio Holder 
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllrs Jules Crossley and 
Christine Guinness. 
 
The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 18th August, 2025. 
 

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – 
 
Having regard to the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, no declarations of 
interest were made. 
 

19. MINUTES – 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 8th July, 2025 were confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

20. BUDGET MANAGEMENT - MONTH 3 – 
(Cllr A.H. Crawford, Finance & Resources Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2513, which set out an update on the 
Council’s forecasted financial position for 2025/26, as at the end of June, 2025. 
 
Members were reminded that the Council had a statutory obligation to set and 
maintain a balanced budget. It was reported that, in February 2025, the Council had 
identified a significant challenge to its future financial sustainability. Members were 
informed that the forecast outturn for 2025/26 was on track, with the full £1.8 million 
savings requirement achieved. The level of external borrowing had reduced through 
careful cashflow management, which had delayed and reduced the need to borrow 
externally. It was confirmed that work would continue to identify long term 
sustainable savings to achieve financial sustainability and resolve the £2.784 million 
savings requirement for 2026/27 and £3.781 million for 2027/28, as set out in the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 



- 14 - 
 

The Cabinet was pleased with the progress that had been made in addressing the 
Council’s challenging financial position and expressed gratitude to the finance team 
for its work in this respect. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that the revenue budget forecast, as set out in Section 3.1 
of Report No. FIN2513, be noted. 
 

21. COUNCIL PLAN, PERFORMANCE AND RISK REGISTER QUARTERLY UPDATE 
Q1 APRIL TO JUNE 2025/26 – 
(Cllr Jules Crossley, Policy, Performance and Sustainability Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet received Report No. ED2506, which set out the performance monitoring 
information for the Council Delivery Plan and key service measures for the first 
quarter of 2025/26. Members were informed that key projects and activities from the 
Council Plan and key service indicators and measures used by the Council to 
monitor how the Council runs services were included in the Report. The Cabinet 
heard that the Council’s Corporate Risk Register tried to identify factors that could 
impact on the future delivery of the Council’s key priorities. A summary of those risks 
was provided in the report for discussion. 
 
In discussing the Report, Members were satisfied with the progress made by the 
Council so far towards this year’s Council Delivery Plan. 
 
The Cabinet NOTED the progress made towards delivering the Council Delivery 
Plan, the latest performance information and the changes highlighted in the 
Council’s Corporate Risk Register, as set out in Report No. ED2506. 
 

22. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC – 
 
RESOLVED: That, taking into account the public interest test, the public be excluded 
from the meeting during the discussion of the under mentioned item to avoid the 
disclosure of exempt information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972 indicated against the item: 
 
Minute Schedule  Category 
No. 12A Para.  
 No.  
 
23  3 Information relating to financial or business affairs 
 

THE FOLLOWING ITEM WAS CONSIDERED  
IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC 

 
23. ALDERSHOT CREMATORIUM - PROPOSAL TO INCREASE BUDGET FOR 

REFURBISHMENT – 
(Cllr Christine Guinness, Pride in Place / Neighbourhood Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Exempt Report No. OS2513, which set out the financial 
position for the major refurbishment of the Aldershot Crematorium and requested the 
approval of an increase in the capital funding allocation to enable the scheme to be 
completed and for services to resume at the facility. 



- 15 - 
 

 
Members were informed that the Cabinet had agreed the full business case and the 
requested capital funding at its meeting in September, 2023. At that time, it was 
noted that an accurate assessment of refurbishment costs would become available 
once a main contractor had been appointed. It was reported that, as anticipated, 
several technical matters that had not been possible to accurately assess until the 
project had been underway had been identified. This had adversely impacted the 
overall forecasted project cost. The report set out details of where costs had 
increased and the reasons for this. Members were informed that a number of these 
increases where disputed and that the Council had appointed specialist consultants 
to assist in this regard. It was noted that the Council had also faced additional costs 
arising from capitalised interest and unrecoverable VAT that had not been included 
in the original estimates. 
 
In discussing this, the Cabinet considered that the reasons for the increases in the 
costs of this project should be thoroughly investigated and that lessons should be 
learnt to inform future projects of this nature. This resulted in the agreement of an 
additional resolution, as set out at (i)(b) below. 
 
The Cabinet  

 
(i) RESOLVED: 

 
(a)  that the additional funding requirement, as set out in Exempt Report 

No. OS2513, be approved; and 
 
(b) to ensure that the scope of the planned audit of the project would 

identify the factors that had led to the overspend and would include a 
lessons learned report to be taken into consideration for future capital 
projects; and 

 
(ii) RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that approval be given to an additional 

capital allocation totalling the sum set out in Exempt Report No. OS2513 for 
the crematorium refurbishment project, over and above the £5,519,430 
already agreed as part of the existing Capital Programme funded by 
borrowing to be factored into the 2025/26 estimates, with the 2025/26 
Treasury Management and Capital Strategies being adjusted accordingly. 

 
 
 
The Meeting closed at 8.09 pm. 
 
 
 

CLLR GARETH WILLIAMS, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 

----------- 
 

 
 


